
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 4 March 2019 

Time: 10.30 am, or at the rise of the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee.  

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Grimshaw (Chair), Jeavons and Lynch 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Sunshine 
Barbers & Hairdressers, 369H Stretford Road, Manchester, 
M15 4AW 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

5 - 50 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Beth Morgan 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday 21 February 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 4 March 2019 
 
Subject: Sunshine Barber and Hairdressers, 369h Stretford Road, Manchester, 

M15 4AW - (App ref: Premises Licence (new)224682) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control
[...]
le which accompanies the application offers nothing in terms of enforceable conditions
which show how the 4 Licensing Objectives will be upheld.
It gives the impression that the applicant has a limited understanding of the Licensing Objectives, which raises
concerns about how the premises will be operated.

Furthermore the hours applied for are excessive for premises which are next to, opposite and underneath
residential dwellings and are more in keeping with a city centre premises. If this application was granted there
would almost certainly be a noise disturbance to the local residents from customers leaving the premises and
smoking outside.

We therefore ask that this application is refused.

Page 39

Item 4Appendix 3,



Page 2 of 2
Page 40

Item 4Appendix 3,



Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation
Name Devon Bennett
Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer
Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA
Email Address devon.bennett@manchester.gov.uk
Telephone Number 0161 234 1220

Premise Details
Application Ref No 224682
Name of Premises Sunshine Barbers & Hairdressers
Address 369h Stretford Road, Manchester, M60 2LA

Representation
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the
premises.
The Licensing and Out of Hours team have assessed the likely impact of the late
night premises opening of Sunshine Barbers & Hairdressers, 369h Stretford
Road, Manchester, M60 2LA taking into account a number of factors. These
include the location of nearby residential properties, the proximity to similar
businesses, the hours applied for and any potential risk that the granting of this
licence, could lead to issues that could rise to Public Nuisance.

The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only: Mon to Sun 9am
[...]
ank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Item 4Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence for Sunshine Barbers & Hairdressers, 369H Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 4AW
	Appendix 1 - Location Map
	Appendix 2 - Redacted Application
	Appendix 3- Representations
	Appendix 4- Schedule of conditions
	Appendix 5- Plan- Do not publish




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 4 March 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Jeavons and Lynch 
 
LACHP/19/37. Urgent Business  
 
Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Peaky Blinders, 23 Peter 
Street, Manchester, M2 5QJ. 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a Determination.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreed terms and conditions.   
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for Avery Building, 6-10 Hanover 
Street, Manchester, M4 4BB. 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a Determination.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreed terms and conditions.   
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for Track Brewing Co, 3rd Floor, 
Crusader Mill, 64 Chapeltown Street, Manchester, M1 2WQ.  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a Determination.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreed terms and conditions.   
 
LACHP/19/38. Application for a New Premises Licence for Sunshine Barbers 

& Hairdressers, 369H Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 4AW  
 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the hearing.  
 
 
 


